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THE HUDMAN FAMILY



1871 Census Extract – Thomas E HUDMAN Family (Resident @ Canal Office, Paddington) 

Name Relation Condition Sex Age Birth 

Year 

Occupation  Where Born 

HUDMAN, Daniel Head  M 45 1826  Worcestershire 

HUDMAN, Sophia M Wife  F 45 1826  London 

HUDMAN, Thomas E Son  M 18 1853  Middlesex 

 

1881 Census Extract – Thomas E HUDMAN Parents (Resident @ 4, Hamilton Rd, Hamilton Ter, Ealing With Old Brentford   

Name Relation Condition Sex Age Birth 

Year 

Occupation  

Disability  

Where Born 

HUDMAN, Daniel Head Married M 55 1826 Clerk Ripple 

Worcestershire 

HUDMAN, Sophia A Wife Married F 55 1826  London 

Middlesex 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1891 Census Extract – Thomas E HUDMAN Parents (Residents @ Toll Office, Stanhope End, Marsworth, Hertfordshire 

Name Relation Condition Sex Age Birth 

Year 

Occupation  

Disability  

Where Born 

HUDMAN, Daniel Head Married M 65 1826 Canal Toll Clerk Ripple 

Worcestershire 

HUDMAN, Sophia M Wife Married F 65 1826  Cheapside 

London 

 

 

1901 Census Extract – Thomas E HUDMAN Parents (Resident @ Doverhay, South Road, Norwood, Southall, Mddsx) 

Name Relation Condition Sex Age Birth 

Year 

Occupation  

Disability  

Where Born 

HUDMAN, Daniel Head Widower M 75 1826 Retired Canal Toll Clerk Ripple 

Warwickshire 

YEOMAN, Mary Servant Widow F 58 1843 House Keeper (Domestic) Haderden 

Devonshire 



1891 Census Extract – Dorothy March HUDMAN (Visitor at 35 Downshire Hill Hampstead)  

Name Relation Condition Sex Age Birth Year Occupation Disability  Where Born 

COATES, Joseph Head Married M 44 1847 Collector Of Parochial Rate Receiver Of Rents & Insurance 

Agent 

Hampstead 

London 

COATES, Louisa S Wife Married F 33 1858  Ireland 

COATES, Jean L Daughter Single F 9 1882  Hampstead 

London 

COATES, Christopher G Son Single M 7 1884  Hampstead 

London 

COATES, Marjorie A N Daughter Single F 5 1886  Hampstead 

London 

HUDMAN, Dorothy M Niece Single F 6 1885  Kensington 

London 

PARR, Kate Servant Single F 20 1871 General Servant Domestic Wellingborough 

Northamptonshire 

 

NB – No entries found for Dorothy’s father or mother on 1881 or 1891 English Census – Biography indicates he went to Ireland in 1870s and 

married in 1885. 

Original 1891 Census Return – click here 



1901 Census Extract – Thomas Edmund Hudman (Residents in Cullenswood, Part of Sandford Road, (Rathmines & Rathgar East, 

Dublin)) 

Surname Forename Age Sex Relation to 
head 

Religion Birthplace Occupation Literacy Irish 
Language 

Marital 
Status 

Specified 
Illnesses 

Hudman Dorothy 
M 

16 Female Daughter Irish Church England Scholar Read and 
write 

- Not Married - 

Hudman Thomas E 48 Male Head of Family Irish Church England Architect Read and 
write 

- Married - 

Byrne Ann 20 Female Servant Roman 
Catholic 

City 
Dublin 

Domestic 
Servant 

Read and 
write 

- Not Married - 

Hudman Ada P 41 Female Wife Irish Church Dublin None Read and 
write 

- Married - 

 

Original 1901 Census Return (Page 1) – click here 

Original 1901 Census Return (Page 2) – click here 

Original 1901 Census Return (Page 3 Main Building) – click here 

Original 1901 Census Return (Page 4 outbuildings) – click here 



 

1911 Census Extract –Thomas Edmund HUDMAN (Resident in Belgrave Road (Rathmines & Rathgar East, Dublin) 

Surname Forename Age Sex Relation 
to head 

Religion Birthplace Occupation Literacy Irish 
Language 

Marital 
Status 

Specified 
Illnesses 

Years 
Married 

Children 
Born 

Children 
Living 

Hudman Thomas 
Edmund 

59 Male Head of 
Family 

Church 
of 
Ireland 

England Architect Read 
and 
write 

- Married - - - - 

Hudman Ada Poole 52 Female Wife Church 
of 
Ireland 

Co Dublin - Read 
and 
write 

- Married - 27 1 1 

Mc 
Donnell 

Margaret 30 Female Servant Roman 
Catholic 

         

 

Original 1911 Census Return (Page 1) – click here 

Original 1911 Census Return (Page 2) – click here 

Original 1911 Census Return (Page 3 Main Building) – click here 

Original 1911 Census Return (Page 4 outbuildings) – click here 
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HUDMAN, THOMAS EDMUND BIOGRAPHY 

IRISH ARCHITECTURAL ARCHIVE (Dictionary of Irish Architects 1720 – 1940) 

 

Born: 1852 

Died: 1937 

 
Architect, of Dublin. Thomas Hudman, only child of Daniel Hudman, debt collector, by his wife Sophia Matilda (née Barrand) was born in North Hyde, 

Middlesex, England, on 18 September 1852 and was articled to ROBERT WILLIAM EDIS   in London in 1867, serving a four-year pupillage. He is described 

as an architect in the English census of 1871, when he was living with his parents in the Canal Office, Paddington, where his father was second clerk. After 

completing his pupillage he worked as an assistant in the offices of Frederic Chancellor in London and William Dawes and William Reid Corson in 

Manchester.  He came to Ireland later in the 1870s to work in the office of WILLIAM HAGUE   and subsequently joined the staff of JAMES HARGRAVE 

BRIDGFORD.&  #160; In 1893 he set up his own practice. 

 

Hudman was an active participant in the revival of the Architectural Association of Ireland in 1896 and, according to his obituarist in the Irish Builder, was 

'largely instrumental in forming the classes which were then constituted'. He gave lectures and arranged tours for the association and in 1900 was temporary 

secretary of the sketching and camera club.(1) Several of his photographs were published in the Irish Builder(2) and were used to illustrate the Irish section of 

the American Architect and Builder's publication, The Georgian Period, issued in parts between 1899 and 1902. Hudman was invited to contribute the text for 

this section in 1901, as a result of his having given a lecture on Georgian architecture to the AAI the previous year.(3) In December 1906 he embarked on a 

series of articles on 'The Industrial Resources of Ireland' for the Irish Builder.(4) In announcing the series, the Irish Builder noted that his 'well-known practical 

knowledge and close acquaintance with the building trade [and] his habits of observation of such matters peculiarly fit him to write such a series of articles'.(5) 

Only two of the promised series of articles actually appeared.  

 

In 1885 Hudman married Ada Pile, a sister of Thomas Pile, auctioneer and wholesale fishmonger, who became lord mayor of Dublin in 1900 and was created 

a baronet in the same year. They had one child.  Through his connection with the Pile family Hudman received the commission to design Earlsfort Mansions, 

a block of flats on Earlfort Terrace, which were erected by James P. Pile in 1896.(6) Hudman's last recorded commission was for the Exchange Buildings in 

Lord Edward Street, erected in 1910-1912.(7) In his latter years he gave up architecture and became secretary to the hosiery manufacturers Smyth & Co., of 

Balbriggan, although, according to his obituarist, 'his heart always remained with his old profession of architect'. He died at his home, 2 Kenilworth Road, 

Dublin, on 8 February 1937 at the age of eighty-five. (8) His widow survived him. 

 

AAI:(9) elected member, 1897; lecture on 'Architectural Practice 200 Years Ago', 7 Nov 1899;(10) secretary of sketching & camera club, 1900;(11) lecture on 

'Georgian Architecture in Dublin', 20 Nov 1900;(12) vice-president, 1901-1902; lecture on 'Irish Abbeys', 31 January 1905; membership lapsed 1906; renewed 

http://www.dia.ie/architects/search/ROBERT%20WILLIAM%20EDIS
http://www.dia.ie/architects/search/WILLIAM%20HAGUE
http://www.dia.ie/architects/search/JAMES%20HARGRAVE%20BRIDGFORD.&


membershuip 1913; lecture on 'The Annual Excursion, 1914', 15 Dec 1914;(13) membership lapsed again, 1924.  

RIAI: elected member, 16 Dec 1899, having been proposed by WILLIAM KAYE-PARRY  , seconded by WILLIAM MANSFIELD MITCHELL   and RICHARD 

CAULFIELD ORPEN  ;(14) membership lapsed 1903.(15)  

 

Addresses:(16) Work: 49 Dawson Street, 1899.(17)  

Home: 16 Peafield Terrace, Blackrock, <=1879->=1883; 3 Summerville Terrace, North Circular Rd, 1896; Marsworth, Sandford Rd, <=1899->=1902; 27 

Belgrave Rd, Rathmines, <=1907-1912;(18) 2 Kenilworth Road, Rathgar, 1913 until death.(19)  

 

See WORKS and  BIBLIOGRAPHY.   
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WORKS 

Building:  CO. DUBLIN, DUBLIN, EARLSFORT TERRACE, NO. 021 & 22 (EARLSFORT MANSIONS)  

Date:  1895 

Nature:  Block of flats, 6 storeys over basement. Frontage of 74 ft. Builder: T. Fitzpatrick. 
Refs:  B 69, 31 Aug 1895, 157; 70, 7 Mar 1896, 217-8  

 

Building:  CO. CORK, CORK, COOK STREET, BODEGA CO. RESTAURANT 

Date:  1896 
Nature:  New premises with ornamental façade have been built. . Builder: Sisk. 

Refs:  IB 38, 1 Jul 1896, 144  
 

Building:  CO. WATERFORD, WATERFORD, QUAY, GRANVILLE HOTEL 

Date:  1899 
Nature:  For Granville Hotel Co. Builder: McLaughlin & Harvey. 

Refs:  IB 41, 15 Sep,15 Oct 1899, 130,158  
 

Building:  CO. DUBLIN, DUBLIN, EARLSFORT TERRACE, SKATING RINK 

Date:  1901 

Nature:  Proposed reconstruction to form assembly rooms. 
Refs:  IB 43, 16 Jan 1901, 594  

 

Building:  CO. DUBLIN, DUBLIN, ?, IRISH BUILDER PRINTING WORKS 

Date:  1902 
Nature:  New premises for Irish Builder (?11 Sackville St Lr). Builder: John Pemberton. 

Refs:  IB 44, 3 Jul,20 Nov 1902, 1306,1480  
 

Building:  CO. DUBLIN, DUBLIN, LORD EDWARD STREET, EXCHANGE BUILDINGS  

Date:  1910-12 

Nature:  3-storey over basement with 170 foot frontage. To include Labour Exchange. For Henry Pattison, Thomas St. Contractor: J. & 
R. Thompson. 

Refs:  IB 52, 11 Jun 1910, 365; 54, 6 Jan 1912, 14  
 
 

http://www.dia.ie/works/view/34879/building
http://www.dia.ie/works/view/8696/building
http://www.dia.ie/works/view/8697/building
http://www.dia.ie/works/view/34884/building
http://www.dia.ie/works/view/32775/building
http://www.dia.ie/works/view/36716/building


Building:  CO. DUBLIN, DUBLIN, BLACKHORSE AVENUE, MCKEE BARRACKS (FORMERLY MARLBOROUGH BARRACKS)  

Date:  ? 

Nature:  Extensive works at same. 
Refs:  Obituary of Hudman in IB 79, 20 Feb 1937, 161  

 

Building:  CO. DUBLIN, DUBLIN, RANELAGH, HOUSES  

Date:  ? 
Nature:  'designed many houses in Ranelagh' 

Refs:  obituary of Hudman in IB 79, 20 Feb 1937, 161  
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